

BEFORE THE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION  
OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

Order Instituting Investigation on the Commission's Own Motion into the Operations and Practices of Pacific Gas and Electric Company to Determine Violations of Public Utilities Code Section 451, General Order 112, and Other Applicable Standards, Laws, Rules and Regulations in Connection with the San Bruno Explosion and Fire on September 9, 2010.

I.12-01-007  
(Filed January 12, 2012)  
(Not Consolidated)

Order Instituting Investigation on the Commission's Own Motion into the Operations and Practices of Pacific Gas and Electric Company with Respect to Facilities Records for its Natural Gas Transmission System Pipelines.

I.11-02-016  
(Filed February 24, 2011)  
(Not Consolidated)

Order Instituting Investigation on the Commission's Own Motion into the Operations and Practices of Pacific Gas and Electric Company's Natural Gas Transmission Pipeline System in Locations with High Population Density.

I.11-11-009  
(Filed November 10, 2011)  
(Not Consolidated)

**SECOND REBUTTAL BRIEF  
OF THE DIVISION OF RATEPAYER ADVOCATES  
REGARDING FINES AND REMEDIES**

**KAREN PAULL  
TRACI BONE**  
Attorneys for the Division of  
Ratepayer Advocates

California Public Utilities Commission  
505 Van Ness Avenue  
San Francisco, CA 94102  
Phone: (415) 703-2048  
Email: [tbo@cpuc.ca.gov](mailto:tbo@cpuc.ca.gov)

August 28, 2013

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Pages</u>
I. INTRODUCTION .....	1
II. THERE IS A SOLID LEGAL FOUNDATION FOR CPSD’S PROPOSED DISALLOWANCES .....	1
A. THE ISSUE HAS ALREADY BEEN FULLY BRIEFED.....	1
B. THE PSEP DECISION DID NOT FIND THAT PG&E’S APPROVED PSEP COSTS “WERE NOT CAUSED BY PRIOR IMPRUDENT AND UNREASONABLE CONDUCT” .....	2
1. CPSD Has Properly Proposed Disallowances At This Stage In The Proceedings .....	4
2. CPSD’s Disallowance Proposal Is Consistent With The Overland Financial Analysis .....	5
C. PG&E’S CONSTITUTIONAL CLAIMS HAVE NO MERIT.....	7
III. CPSD’S REVISED PROPOSAL IS MUCH IMPROVED BUT FAILS TO ADDRESS SOME CRITICAL ISSUES .....	7
A. CPSD PROPERLY IMPOSES A FINE ON PG&E AND LIMITS FUTURE PG&E “CREDITS” TO PSEP WORK.....	7
B. RATEMAKING CLARIFICATIONS ARE CRITICAL TO BRING FINALITY TO THE SAN BRUNO PROCEEDINGS .....	8
1. Credits Should Be Tax Adjusted To Reflect PG&E’s Actual Costs .....	9
2. Credits Should Only Apply To Authorized Capital Expenditures .....	9
IV. CONCLUSION.....	10

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**CASES**

*Consumers Lobby Against Monopolies v. CPUC*  
25 Cal. 3d 891, 905-906 (1979) .....2

**CPUC DECISIONS**

D.12-12-030 ..... passim

**PUBLIC UTILITIES CODES**

§ 463.....2
